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Gori:st Diversion
O/o the PCCF &

To
The Assistant Inspector General of Forests (FC)
Government oflndia,
Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change (F.C. Division)
Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Aliganj, Jor Bagh Roaj
New Delhi-l10003

Sub:- Permission for grant of rease under Section-2 (iii) of the Forest (conservation) Act,l9g0 in
favour of lws Kashvi Power & steer pvt. Ltd. for non-forestry use of 60.50g ha of Dholta
Pahar Iron ore Block through e-auction sale in Sarkuntla Reserved Forest in Bonai Forest
Division under Sundargarh District, odisha - compliance to GoI, MoEF & CC observations
regarding. (Online Proposal No. Fp/OBJOTHERS/152380/2022)

Ref: - Letter No.8-1'5/2023-FC dr.28.04.2023 of the Assisrant Inspector General ofForesrs, GoI, MoEF& CC (FC Division), New Dethi.

In inviting a reference to Gol, MoEF & CC (FC Division), New Delhi letter cited above on the
captioned subject, the compliance basing on the reports ofthe DFO, Bonai and RCCF, Rourketa Circle is
furnished below-:

o-bservation (i):- As per DSS analysis, based upon decision Rule I and 2 the area falls in High
Conservation value Zone- Moreover, lhe arca is ilso an important wiltllde habitul. The jist(ication forproposing mining in this biodiversity rich area is requiretl.

ComDliance: The RCCF, Rourkela Circle has reported that pursuant to the Mines and Minerals
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 and the Mineral (Auction) Rules, 2015, Govt. of Odisha issued
the notice inviting tender dated 07 .07 .2021 for commencement of the auction process to grant the mining
Lease for DholtaPahar Iron Ore Block located in Koira Tahasit of Sundargarh district of Odisha. The e-

auction process was conducted in accordance with the tender document and the mineral auction rule,20l5

for said mineral block and lril/s Kashvi Power & Steel Pvt Ltd was declared as the preferred Bidder under

Rule 9(9) (iii) or Rulel0(A)of Auction Rules having quoted a final price offer of 126.55%.

Further, as reported by the DFo, Bonai Division, M/s Kashvi power & steel pvt. Ltd. has made

payment of Rs.6,99,89,587 (Rupees Six crore Ninety-Nine Iakhs Eighty Nine thousand Five hundred Eighty

seven only) through treasury challan on dated 21J0.2021 against the first instalment being twenty percent

ofthe upfront money.
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Accordingly, the Covernment of Odisha have issued Letter of Intent (LoI) under Rule 10(2) of

Mineral Auction Rules 201 5 to M/s Kashvi Power &Steel Pvt Ltd for grant of Mining Lease for

DholtaPahar Block for iron orc over an area of 60.508 Ha near Dengula village, Koira Tahasil of

Sundargarh district of Odisha for a period of 50 years.

This Letter of Intent is valid subject to the provision of the Act and the Rules made there under as

amended from time to time and M/s Kashvi Power & Steel Pvt. Ltd. shall be designated as the Successful

Bidder ancl the subsequently granted the mining lease only upon satisfactory completion of all the

requirements under the Act and Rules made there under.

Further, the DFO, Bonai has intimated that as per Section l0B (3) MMDR Act,20l5 which provide

that "In areas where the existence of minerals contents of any notified mineraI is established in the matter

prescribed by the Central Govt., the State Covt. shall notify such areas for grant of mining leases for such

notified minerals, the terms and conditions subject to which such mining leases shall be granted and any

other relevant condition, in such matter as may be prescribed by the Central Govt. Accordingly, the State

Govt. has notified for e-auction. The relevant page ofthe MMDR Act, 201 5 is enclosed as Annexure-I.

Accordingly, M/s Kashvi Porver & Steel Pvt. Ltd. has submitted the application to obtain permission

of60.508 ha. of forest land under Section 2 (iii) ofthe Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 within their allotted

Doltapahar lron Ore Block of 60.508 ha. located in Sarkunda Reserved Forest in Koira Tehsil and Barsuan

Range under Bonai Forest Division of Sundargarh District, Odisha

However, to mitigate the adverse impact of mining in this area, the Site Specific Wildlife

Conservation Plan will be prepared as well as the Regional Wildlife Management Plan prepared for

Keonjhar & Sundargarh district will be scrupulously implemented.

Ohservulion ( ii):- The state goternment shall examine and submit a detailed report on lhe possible
impact of mining on forest and h,iltllife in this area.

Compliance: The RCCF , Rourkela Circle has reported that an area of 60.508 ha of forest land has been

proposed to be diverted under the project which is entirely located in Sarkunda Reserved Forest. This RF is

characterized by the presence of wide variety of flora and fauna and hence the impact of the Project on

Wildlife and Wildlife habitat needs to be addressed. The proposed forest area is having a canopy density of
0.6 and surrounding forest areas are also characterized by variety of flora and fauna. The area is also

characterized by movement of wild elephants. Hence, impact of this project on wildlile and wildlife habitat

needs to be studied and properly addressed. Since the area is characterized by the movement of elephants,

measures need to be adopted for its protection, monitoring, habitat management and mitigation of HEC

issues.

Hence, in order to mitigate the possible impact of mining in this area, the Site Specific Wildlife
Conservation Plan is under preparation addressing all the wildlife issues and their conservation and the

same will be scrupulously implemented.
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observation (iii):'The area is a very {lense forest and Elephunt Movement has also been reporred in tlrearea proposed for diversion, Therefore, comments of PCCF (ll/iltllife) and ClVLlV, odishta neetls to beprovided by the State Governn ent.

Comnliance: The RCCF, Rourkela Circle has reported that the Principal chief conservator of Forests
(wildlife) & CWLW, odisha, Bhubaneswar has submitted the compliance of the said observation to the
Forest, Environment & climate change Deptt. Govt. of odisha vicle his Letter N o.6462 dt.5.6.2023 stating
that presence of wildlife, particularly elephants is observed in the areas sunounding project. However, with
appropriate site specific mitigation measures, the el'fect of the project on the wildlife may be reduced.

Accordingly, the Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan will be prepared and implemented to mitigate
the effect ofthe project on the wildlife therein. And, such interventions to be prescribed will be for both
project area; and also, within the zone of influence of l0 km radial clistance. The entire cost thereof for its
implementation will be bome by the Project Proponent for which the undertaking by the pp has already
been fumished along with the forest diversion proposal. copy of Lctter No.6462 dt-5.6.2()23 of the pccF
(WL) & CWLW, Odisha is enclosed as Annexure-2.

Obse.rvqtion (iv)i mining activities in this pristine/virgin antl veryt dense j:orest area woultl also require
road, electricity and water, state shall submit lhe tlelaits of how such reqiirements wil be mel.

Compliance: The RCCF, Rourkela Circle has reported that the User Agency has intimated vide their Letter
No.4l dt.16.6.2023 that the State Government while forwarding the Forest diversion proposal to Central

Govt have already mentioned that the allotee has applied lor land lease lor construction connecting road in
Form-l (A) under Rule 6 (2) of the Odisha Government Land Settlement Rules,l983 to Tahasildar, Koira
and the Tahasildar, Koira vide letter No.2741 dated 22.ll.2OZZ has requested DFO, Bonai Forest division
to ascertain the applicability of Forest Conservation Act,l980. The DFO, Bonai vide letter No. I0081

dated' 29.11.2022 has requested the Kashvi Power & Steel Private Limited to apply for diversion of forest

land involved as provided under Forest Conservation Act,l9g0 through online portal.

Further, the DGPS map ofthe connecting road has already been authenticated by the oRSAC (Copy of
the letters enclosed as Annexure-3). and the Collector, Sundergarh vide his letter No 2609 dated15.03.2023 has

requested all Tahasildars to identify land for compensatory aflorestation in lieu of Forest Land to be diverted for
road connectivity (Copy enclosed as Annexure-4). The compliance of the FRA, 2006 is also under process

(Copy enclosed as Annexure-5). After identifying the CA land, the User Agency will apply online for forest

clearance in the Parivesh-ll portal under FC Act, 1980.

As regards to electricity, after execution ofthe lease deed, the User Agency will apply to NESCO to

provide them I 1 KV power line to their Mines and sarre will be drawn in the RoW of the proposed

connecting road so that requirement ofadditional forest land will be avoided.

In regard to the requirernent of water, the User Agency have already obtained NOC vide No.

CGWA/NOC/MIN/ORIG/2023/17542, dated 12.01.2023 from CGWA, GoI to draw groundwater to the

tune of97 m3 /day. A copy ofthe NOC is enclosed as Annexure-{.
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In view of the above, the compliance to the observations dated 28.04.2023 of the GoI, MoEF & CC

(FC Division), New Delhi is sent herewith for favour ofkind information and necessary action.

Encl: Compliance in one set

Yours faithfully

-.i. *CrL.--er I qrj ra
Princ ipa I ChieIConservator bffpreSts

Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act
Memo No. / Dt.
Copy along with one set of compliance forwarded to the Deputy Director General of Forests

(Central), GoI, MoEF & CC, lntegrated Regional Office, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-7j1023 for
favour olkind information and necessary action with reference Letter No. 8-15/2023-FC dt.28.04.2023 of
the Assistant Inspector General of Forests, Gol, MoEF & CC (FC Division), New Delhi.
Encl: Compliance in one set

Principal Chi Conservatore #lg*hr
".rl 

FCia"t
Hq es Al4,04,?&

rest Diversion l& Nodul offi
Memo No. lDt. b

Copy along with one set of compliance forwarded to tl\e Addltional Chief Secretary to Covernment,
Forest, Environment & Climate Change Department. Odisha. Khubanes*ar for favour of kind information
and necessary action with reference to with reference to Letter No. 8-15/2023-FC dt. 28.04.2023 of the
Assistant Inspector General of Forests, Gol, MoEF & CC (FC Division), New Delhi.
Encl: Compliance in one set

Principal Chief.C F'For"rt,

Memo No /Dt
Forest Diversion & Nodhl Officer. FC Acti'

Copy forwarded to the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Prakruti Bhawan, plot No. 1459, Saheed
Nagar, Bhubaneswar-751007 for favour ofkind information and necessary action with reference to Memo
No.2235 dated 13.07.2023 0fRCCF. Rourkela Circle

Principal Chief Conse
2l -t 0^

fT6'rests
Forest Diversion & Nodal ofn , FC Act

Memo No. /Dt

Memo No. /Dt

Copy forwarded to the RCCF, Rourkela Circle for information and necessary action with reference
to his Memo No. 2234 dated 13.07 .2023.

Princ i par cni"fu*3.d rutl,te
MemoNo./Dt.ForestDiversion&Nodalofficel'FCRct
Copy forwarded to the Divisional Forest officer, Bonai Forest Division for information and

necessary action with reference to Memo No. 2236 dated 13.07 .2023 of RCCF, Rourkela circle.

- Princ ipar cr,i.k#ed&4.?s,
Forest Diversion & Nodal Oflicer, FC Act

Copy forwarded to M/s Kashvi power & Steel (p) Ltd
Keonjhar, Odisha-758001 for information and necessarv action.

, Kashvi Mall, 4th Floor, Mining Road,

|[',:l;ePrincipal Chief C nservator of

!
4

;ff'-',1*";* il' lr

Forest Diversion & Nodat Officer. FC hct
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Provided rhat il respect ol ony lnineftrl speqifieel in the Firsr Schedule, oo
pros?ecting licence or mioing lease ihall be grant€d under clause (b) of fiis sub_
s€ction except with the previous approval of the Central Govemrnenl

ItlB. (.1) The provisionri ofthis secdo shall nol be applicable lo.cases covered
by section l0A or sectiofl l7A or ro mirerals speciilied in part A or. part B of {he First
rlledule or to land in re$|rd of lvltich the mi[cml:; do not \rcst ill thu fioyrfltu)cot.

, (2) Where there is inadequate eviclence to showthe e)dstence of mineml conte[ts
of afly notified mine{al in resfect of any area, a State Govemment may, aftel.obta[dng
the previous approvat of tle Centrrl Governfieot, g&rnt a prospecting licercerum_
mining [ease for the said nohted minel"l il such area in acco-,dance witi the procedure
Iaid down iD section l.l.

(.1) ln areas whefc the existencc of lrlineral conterls of aoy notified rninetal is
established in the mflnner prescLihed by the Centlal Goyemmenl tire StateCovernment
shali notily such areas fo!'grant of mining leases ibr such notifie{.| mineral, the tenns
ard cor)ditiofls subjed to which such mining leases shall be granted, and any orher
relevant conditions, in such mauuer as may be prescrihed by thi Central Governmem.

. (4) For the purpose of $anliflg a miui,lg lease in respect of any notil.ied mioeral
in such notitied area, the State Covemmenl shall select, through auction by a rnerhocl
of competitive bidding. including e-auction, an applicant who fulfils the eligibility
coaditiols as specified in this Acr.

(5) The Central OovemmeItt sball prescribe the terms and conditions, and
procedurc, subject to which rhc austion $hall be conduded, including the birttling
paramete$ for the selection, which may include a share in the produc(on of the
mineral, or ary payment lilked to rbe royalry payable, or any other.ileuant p,u.anreter,
or any combinalion or modification ofthem.

(6) Wilhoutprejudice to the generdliry ofsutssection (.i), the Central Govenunenr
shal,, ifit is of rhe opinion that it is necessary and expedient to do so. prescribe terms
ard conditions, procedure and bidding parameten ir resped of caregories of minerals,
size alrd a.rBa of n{ner"l deposits and,a State or Stales, subject to which the auction
shall be conducted:

Pmvid€d that the temts .utd condidons may include the reservation of any
parlicular rnine or mines for a particular end-use anrl subject m such condition \4,hich
allow only such eligible end users ro participare itr the auction.

(4 Thc State Govemment shall grant a mining lease to an applicant selected irl
accordadse with tie procedure laid down in this section in respecl of such notilied
mincral in any notified arca-

l0C. (1) Non-exclusivc rcconnaissance pcrmits may be granted ir respect ofany
notilicd nrlreml or non-notinet] mifleral ol a group o[ specified minerats, othe].lban
minerals s?ecified in Pafi A or Pafi B ofthe First Schedule. subject to such teffrs atrd
conditions as may be prescribed by the Cerrtral Covernuent.

(2)fie holderofsuch non-exclusive recoBlaissance permit shall not be entitled
k) make any slaim for tie grant of uny prospecting licence-cum.mining lease or a
mining lease.".
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OFFICE OF T}IE PRINCIPAL CHTEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS {wLDLtFE}A CHIEFWLDLIFE WAROEN, ODISHA
Goyetnment of Odishq Fotest, Environment & Climate Change Deparrncm

PRAKRUTI EHAWAN, NO.1459, S,{iEED NAGAR, BH UBANESWAR" 751007PLOT

No. I a
ICWLW-FDWC-FD-00L2-2A23

Dated, Bhubane$rya, the Af,gzoza
To

The Additional Chief Secretary to Governmenr of Odisha
Forest, Environment & Climate Change Deparffnent
Kharvela Bhawan, Bhubane$lrar

sub: Proposal for seeking prior approval of the centra, Govemment under section
{;0 91 Sorest lConservation) Acr, 1980 in favour ot r,,'ls Xastrvi-p-o,i;; [-d,i;;Ad. Ltd- tur non-toresuy us of 60.508 ha of foresr rand ficruuiing ,.isir,ii;'i
safety zone.in Dhorta pahar rron ore Brock ror iron ore mining in"aonai norest
Division under Sundargarh District, Odisha _reg,

Ref Memo. No.9S4L/FE&CC dt 09.05.2029

Sir,

- . ln 
. 
inviting a reference to the above cited Govt, Letter on he captioned

:ybie!t'_qe point-wise compriance on the observations of M'EF a cc iecifr,ti"riNew Delhi rcllating to wildlife issues is furnished as under.

iii' The area is 
-very 

dense forest and Elephart rrtovement is reported in thearea proposed for diversion rherefore, comments of pccF 1w-i ano cwtw;
Odisha needs to be provided by the State Govemment.

compliance: Presence of wirdrife, particurarry erephants is observed in the areas
sunounding poject. Howwer,.with appropriat6 si& specific mitigation ,"*ur"r, th"effecl ol the proiect on the witdlife may be reduced. Rccordin![, tht ail,iLifi;
wildlife conservation plan will be prepared and irnplementeo to 

-niiiigate 
tne e*ect or

the project on the wildlife therein. And, such interventions to ne presirileo wii re roi
!9th the project area; and also, within the zone of influence ot rb km radial distance.
The entire cost &ereot for its implementation will be borne by the proieet pioooneni
for which the undertaking by the pp has already been furnished 

"l"rs';,fi 
thJi;;;;i

diversion proposal.

xi- A copy ol the approval ol regional wildlife ptan 6nd ths basis of calculation
of the money oropossd to be demandeo rrom the user ageney in thiJ regard-
shajl be submitted.

Compliance: Coqy ot the Comprehensive Regional Wldlife Management plan for
Keonjhar & Bonai Divisions is enelosed herSritn as Annexure-A, The plafi was
approved. by Ggvr. gf odisha vide letter No.22295lF&e dt 30.12.2005 Annexure-sj
y_q_pT-il"ilrrieposition of t1s,o00/- per ha and t11,000/_ p.; H ;i-;;,;rease area' as tie case may be, for implementation of mitid.ativ" measurei



Subseguently, due to enhaflcement of fiinimum wage rate and esealation of mate alcoet, {he cost norm ho hg,l-I}]l?go:: tqryqr: p"i'i" to be reati.ed over theemire mining reasa area vide-letter N..26159/F&E dtE.iz-zafi(Annexurec). fie
.:1,1 !y,,: Sltcoritinuing. ?*t-ns t" intu*"rrinu p"iiro]'the vritdlife rrust of tndiawas entrusted by the State Govt: w-ith,preparatioi of OOi.nu Stute C;;;;;;;Wildlife Management Guidanc 

^_fgsiOWitaac), 
-;;}"* 

based on rhe saidGuidance submitted by w, on as.lr.zozt, uuriJu" *in"g"ment intervention$ are
!:1:g :*,."d_?y: -ey_ery Lear,-g! -pri,o*ty, 

in rt os"-*.",i i,.i,* *rrri" r," uppiiilicost to!^,ards RWLMF @ {B?,e0o/fro hni feon reatireJ.

Yaurs

Encl: As above (two sets)

Principal (wL)& Odisha

Memo No
Copy wlth enclosures fomarded to the PCCF & HoFF 0dishal PCCF (FD &NO, FC Act), O/o pCCF & HoFF Odisha for favour of informalion and necessaryaction with reference to Memo No.9g0lFE&CC and Merno No.9541lFEaCC borhdated 09.05.2023 respectively.

'$v{3 t orf aEluzj

*"*r*.5?$V aL3
Copy with

Eonai Division for information
No.9S4?FE&GC dr 0S.0S. 2028
guidelines in time.

Oopyforwarded to the
P, Gobind Prasad, Bomikha,,

/-t"^-*,r),*-,
Conservator of Foress (ET)

ttt}

CCF, Rourkela Circle/ DFO,
n wth rererence fo Memo
to submit SSWLCP as per

It
l(. "sl*J*.,y

Conseryator of Forests {ET)

MemoNo. Aq 6f As/o&lwzs
GM, fu/s Kashvi power & Steel pvt. Ltd. plot I,1o.1234-
Bhubaneswar - 7sl010 for information and necesisaryaction wi& reference to Memo. I{o,9544/FE&CC dt 09.05.2023.

a*1"*"
Conservator of Forests (ET)



ftnn *vr<*$

eDI$r*A SPACE APPLffi{TI0iliS CEHTRE (oRSrAc}
Departtrent of Science & Technology, Govt of Odisha

To
oRsAC/DGps-rD/ tr&n\n t vqTi at a* t los-/v3

The Divisional X'orest Offrcer,

Bonai Foresf Division, Borai, $uadargarh

Eureik dfoib0uai@odisttigry,.&t

Sub: Verificatioa of DGPS Survey of Forest axea! proposed for di-rersio* for
cornectiqg road &om Dholta Pahar lron Ore Block to PWD Road, Dengula ir
Koira" Suodaryafi-

Ref: Yor:rlette,tao. 2173 /6F-(IUg:i dt 9-320?3-

s4
With referenee to the above it is to irfoun you tbat, the DGFS Srwey of Forest areas

proposed for dive.rsioa fot oonnecting road ftoo Dholta Pabar Iion Ore Block to PWD
Road, Deugula in Koir4 Srmdargah dishict has been verified by ORSAC anii is cerEfied
ihat the raap is correot at a ca)rfidedce lervdl of 95%q. All the fttxt areas proposed for
diversion comes i:irder DI€ folest category in Dengula viliage, Koire Tal5il, oae patch
each in Sariornda PRF & Sarkuqda RJ in Sundargarh disdcr Total forest areas proposed
for diversion works out to 53468a- includes 0.140Ha- DLC Foresg l.616IIa. Sarkunda
PRF & 3J90Ha. Sarkpda R.F. area from the submitted .shp fiies against the proposed
area of 5-3051{aJ13J07Ac. (0.139l{a-t0343Ac. DLC For-*t, 1.603Ha/3.96Ac. Sarkunda
PRF & 3.563Ii4J8304Ac. Sadcurda RF. area) as meciioneC ir the subxcited record.
Delail plotlpatch,li,ise statisfics offorest areas pmposeC for &versioa is altacheC herewith

lnankingYou

}'ours faitlSrlly

EncI: One hard copy map
9\1:9

(FL Ii Sambada)
Scientist 'E'

Copy to: IWs Kashvi Po-we & Steel Pvt. LtC., 'i234-P, Gobirdaprasad Bor-nirtrel,
Bhubanes*'a- 751010, Khordha Odisha for i:lc:i::aticr

Plot No. 45/48(P), Jayadev Viha6 Near Gopabandhu Academy of Adminisfalion, Unit-16, Bhubaneswar - 751023, &iisha, India

Tel : +91 674 2?03625, Email: orsac2012@gmail.com / orsac.od@nic.in, Website : http://www.orsac.gov.in
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Aan exur{' - V

OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR & D STRICT MAGISTRAT E, SU'.'D
No. O (Rovonuo Soctlon

l$-27t2023 r.1. "3
To

All Tahasildars of Sundargarh District.

sub: rdentification and a*otrnent of 5,352 Ha. of non-forosr Govt. rand or10,704 Ha. of dograded rcvcnuo foregt land adjoining to RF/pF for thcpurpose of compensatory Afforestation in rieu of foresr rand ror
construction of connecting road from Dhortapahar rron ore Brock to
PWD road Dengula in favow of M/s Kashvi power & St6et pvt. Lrd.

Sir/ Madam,

\A/ith reference to the letter on the subject ciled above, I am to say thal
Authorised signatory for IVI/s Kashvi power and steel pvt. Ltd. has requested to
allotment of 5.352 Ha. of non-forest GoVt. land ot ,lO.7O4 Ha. ol degradect revenue

forest land adjoining to RF/PF for the purpose of Compensatory Afforestation in lieu

of forest land for constructioh of connecting road from Dholtapahar lron Ore Block to

PWD road Dengula in favour of M/s Kashvi Power & Steel Pvt. Ltd.

You are therefore, requested to identify 5.352 Ha. ot non-forest Govt.

land or 10.704 Ha. of degraded revenue forest land adjoining to RF/PF for the

purpose of Compensatory Afforestation and fuinish the iand schedule and land plan

in details within 7 days of receipt of this letter for fui'ther course of action at this end.

Yours faithfully,

Adct gistrale,
Sundargarh

2ero (s-7.2')
Memo No ./Rev. DL

Copy forvrarded to the Authorised Signaiery for M/s Kashvi Pcwer and
Steel Pvt. Ltd. for information & necessary action vi.r.t. hls oflice lelter no. 35 dated
27.02.2AX. /- \ "t')/ *i-.t ;'

Addl Dlrlrjct- riAfr istra ld
Sundargarh



OF THE COLLECTOR A DISTEICT MAGISTRATE, SUNBARGARH
-- "\<f a (Revenue Sectionl-.r _ '
No..::..i_]i..tr...V1t 

t - 26tzo23 t Dt .,..:!.?....1..:. ?._-*l ...

l. vvhether any Primitive Tribal Group (prG) or pre-Agriculturar communities (pAc)
are staying in lhe viltage where fgrest land is proposed for diversion?

2. lf, yes number of such families in the villages,
3. .lf PTG/PAC are slaying in the viflagep, have they fired any craims under Forest

Right Acl for individual or community Right? lf yes, give details.
4. !ryhether idenurication and sefll*nenl of rights under the FRA has been caried out

,for the enlire forest area proposed for diversion for the project is co:irplered or not.
A copy of meetings of lhe FRC/ SDLC/ DLC is to be submitied.

}i}r\g*v4-'6

Yours iaithfuliy,
+?

I
Addr. Magistrate,

Sundargarh

of enclosures foMarded to lhe BDO, Koira
esled lo co-operate with Tahasildar, Koira on

b
agistrale,

OFEcE

To

The Tahasildar, (oira.

sub:' 
Proposar for diversion of forest rand over s.352 Ha. for construction of
connecling r6ad from Dholtapahar lron Ore Block to pWD road Dengula in

c:- favour of IvUs Kashvi pou,er & Steet pvt,LtrJ, unOer Xoira fensit.!tr,

With reference lo lhe letter on the subjecl cited above, I am to say lhat fhe
Authorized sigRalcry, For and Behatf of IlUs Kashvi power & Steet pd. Ltc_ has requested
for issue of NOC under Forest Right Ast- 2006 coming under linea, project for diversion
of {orest land over 5.352 Ha. for conslmction of connecting road from Bholiapahar lron
Ore Block lo PWD road Dengula in favour of Ws Kashvi power & Steel pvl.Lld. under
Koira Tehsil ln Sundargarh district,

You are, lherefofe, requesled lo enquire into the matter and submit a report in
details on the ioflowing points at an early date as per Form-las it is a Linear projec{ lo the
SDLC Bonai as per covemment of lndia MoEF Circular dated 15.01.2014 &
05.02,2013. The copy of land schedule is attached herewith for ready reference.

i

I

I
I
I

II
I

I
I

;

uemqNo.2563 da:r',e 15.3.2 3
Copy atongwith the copy

tntormation & necessary action. He is requ
lhe aroresaid matter at lhe lime of enquiry.

Addl.
Sundargarh



OFFICE OF THE TAHASILDAR, KOIRA
' Ph/Far 06625-235380, E_mait: tah.k IC.IN

The Sub-Collector, Bonai

sub: - submission of point wise enquiry report under Forest Right Act 2006 in respect of forestrand measuring.5.352 Ha. for construction of connecting road from Dhortapahar rron oreBrock to pwD road Dengura in favour or Mls xastrvipower & 
"Steer 

pr,,t. Ltd. under KoiraTahasil.

To

Ref: - Your office letter no. 1202IFRA dtd..t 7.03,2023

ei,

ElcL: Land Schedule of vill-Denqula

6A.A ,Dr.

. 
*ln reference to the retter on the sirbject cited above, r am to submit heiewith the point

wise enquiry.report under Forest Right Act 2006 in respect of forest rand rneesurirg 5.352 Ha.,
However during as per the joint verification and DGps survey the proposeci area is 5.305 Ha.

:.stead 
of 5.352 Ha. and DGpS Map area is 5.346 Ha ror construction ot ""r;;.; Ioli'oo,

Dholtapahar' rron ore Brock to pwD road Dengura .in favour of M/s Kashvi Fower & steel pvt.
Ltci. under Koira Tahasil in Sundargarh district as follows: _

l There is no primitive Tribar Groups (prc) or pre-Agricurturar comniiees (pAc) staying
in ihe village where forest land is proposed for diversion.

2. There are no such families in the villages.

3. There is no pTG/pAC staying in the viltage.

4 ldentification and settlement of rights under FRA has been carried out foi the entire forest
land of 5.305 ha. is propoqed area /.s,346 Ha. is Map area as per o;oa o;;"r"; *
rjiversion under Koira Tahasir for the project is compreted. No tittre has b=en issued undei.
forest land proposed for diversion.

5. Further, no new FRA claim application has been receiveC in th3 spJ.ijr drive under
saturation of FRA within the proposed area for dive:.sion of 5.305 he. i, prcposed area /
5-346 Ha. is Map area as per DGps of forest rand in viri-Dsngu:a and sarkunda pRF
under Koira Tahasil.

This is for favour of kind informailon and necessary action.

Memo No
Copy submitted to the Additi

information and necessary action wi
dtd.15.03.2023

Yours fr-:ll:v,

il
Tahasild

2o
istrict lvtagistrate, Sundar.gaih fcr,i$ftr6r of k;noo

th reference district office letter no. 2562 Vlll_26t2023

Tahasild

K#pf.
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F iNO. 1
(For. Lir_rear pio.iects)

Gove.nhent of Odisha

OFFICE THE TAHASILDAR, KOIRA
TO WHOIVI IT MAY CONCERN

rn compriance of the Ministry of Environment 
"no 

ror".t .r,rogi), Government of rndia,sretter no' 1 1-9l9s-Fc (pt) dtd 3d August'2009 where in the MoEF issued guiderines onFubmissiol of evidences for having initlatea ani .o*o**o (he proqess of setflemont of rightsunder schedule Tribes and other Traditional .ro*ri ol"rr"o (Recognition of Forest Rights Act

:,0:,U*) 
on the Forest tand proposed ro he diverred ,"; ;;;:;;; ,,,;;;;^ 

"u 
*.,nMoEF's circulars dsted 05..02.2013, 01.07.201.3 and 1ri 01.2014 *n*. , ,"* *.r";:J;;r.Ielaxation in respect of rinear projecrs, it is certified that 5.305 Ha. of forest rand proposed to be

lly: 
alr:r,o:r^ Kashvi Fower & steet pvt. Lrd within the jurisdiction of villase Densutaunder Koira Tahasil for c

. pwD road Dengura. 
onstructlon of connecting road from Dholtapahar ,ron ore Block to

It is iurther certified thai..

b7\22r, Welra en Officer,
Koira

a) The comprete process for identification and set ement of Rights unde:" FRA has beencanied outforentire S.3,S:Ha. i.e Ac.13.1.g9 of forest land Or;r"O,;;;,*;;;;;;
Tahasir for' the project. No tit e has been issued on the foresr rand prpposed for thediversion. As penDGFS suiirey Map area is 5.346 ha_

b) No such facirities managed by Government requiring diveision of forest rand urs 3(2) ofForest Right Acts, 2006 exists over forest land proposed for diversion.
c) The proposal does not invorve recognized rights of primitive Triba: Groups (prc) andPre-Agricultural Communities {pAC).
,.arllo, 

11 
new,FRA claim appticatioii has been receiyed in the speciat drive under

saturatio;l of FRA within the proposed area fcr diversion

-lrhce

Wefare Ex&{icisn Officer

Tahasi Id "qdt')

{ffie

Block Devel t

0fircel

Katra



as-QBrsteq emiqica, €'6t r6i'

OFFICE OF
.Ph-ore,No..*

To

Enclosure : FRA Certinqate, Certificat€ in Form- 1

Alonglvtft DGPS map.

The Proiect Administrator,
I.T.DJ., Suirdargarh.

ls;g:fi,{gc under FRA- 2006 (for linear pro,iectJ for diversion of forest land over5J51. na. tor construction of connecting. road fronr Dholtapahar tron Ore ntocil ioPWD ioad Ddhgula tn tuvour of M/s K;hvi po*;, & Si;i-p; r,ta. unaer ioiraTelsil.

Memo No, ?365, dated. n8.03.2023 otADM. Sundargar-h in yolrr.address:

Sir,

witlr'reference to the,retter o! tlesubjeet cited above, r am to say that as per Form-
1 submitted by Tehsildar, Koira on diverslon offorest land for construction orconneong .oaa f.om
Dholtapdrar tron ore Block to pwD road Dengura in.favour ofM/s Kashvi power & steer plr. Ltd.,
the,a.!tui11#rop-o3ed. qrea fo..divergion af forest rand is 5.305 ha. [53rt6.ha..as per D6Fs mapr] instsad
of 5,352 ha.

Theref6re, t,am,ii: submit herewlth,geftifieate.in Form- 1 submitted by Tehsildar,,..Koira

for diversion of 5.305 ha. (5,340 ha. as per D6ps map) forest rand for the above mentioned proiect in
fileur oJ:!dl,i il.Athr'i-, PoWer & sttel Ptrt Ltdr duly approved in Sub-Djvisional Level comr,litree
meetinB under Forest Right Act, 2006 held on 31.05.2023 for further action at your leve!.

Yours faithfully

I ,'L3

Sub , Bonai



' A pr9pora! was received,for.diversion of 5305 ha. {5.346 ha. as.per qcps mrp) of forest land
under Koira Tehsil for non-forest pgrpose for consvuction of connecting road from oholtapahar lron
ore Sloc'k to PWD roa-d Derqura in favour of M/s Kashvi power & steer pvt, Ltd. under Forest
coaservatioR Aet, 1980 enslrrilB the compliance of provisions of Forest Right Act, 2006. ln complying.to
the statubry obligalion of the,rglevant Act & Rules atong with the Govt, guidelines recelyed from time
to time.

,n .view Of.the eomplia.nce to the provisibls of Forest Rights Act, 2005, it is ,eveats that the
.im,Iqr. tivt''tone ot,lhe,.provi:iion6 of th€ Act & Rules rlon8 with Govt. ,g!:,idolincs hava hesn striatly
'folletwed wfthout p.rejudlce to tlie. interest of the-.tiiiqgers without indutgence to the elaim of the forest
ritht beneficiaries.

This B to sub.lfttted asIgllh,r,l-

a) er relreiis kirm,-.t!a..,rlg,o-* irt f*$1.{ar;,(oira the coliplete ,process .for identification and
settlemem of rightr under FRA has been canied out for the entire 5.305 ha. (5,346 ha. as
per,DGP.S;Aapl ofifoie.li.j.llrd,proposqd:&i.rion-forcsl purposd.

bl The €omplete process for identification and settlement of nlhts under FRA has been carrled
out for.entire 5,305 ha. {5.346 ha. as p€r D6pS map} of forest land proposed for Jiversion.in
Koira Tehsil for the Foject, No Titld has been issued on the forest land proposed for
diversion.

c) Ng.such facllities fl?nagqd by Gover.ttment requi,ing diverslon of forest land ds 3(2) of
Forest Right Aqt, 2@6 exists over forest land proposed for diversion.

d) Tlre prqposal does not involve recognized rights of primitive Tribal Groups (pTG) and pri-
Agricultural Communities (PAC).

$
5 Bonai



BONAI

TO

The ProjecfiAdr*i lttrator,
I.T.D.A, Suntiatgarh.

S.ubr S.ubfiilsslon of proc€€dtlg,ofS.Dl.C. fForest:Rig]rtsJ meeting held on 31.05,2A23.

s!r,

lfith re&i.ence to the subjbct cited,abovq l.am.to submlt harev{lth rhe proceedi.ng of S.D.L.C.

[ibrest Rights] rnf,-eting hsld, On 31..05.2023 in the office chamber sf t]re undersigmd under Forest

Rights..Aet- ZO05.&,tts. Subsequent Amendrnint fiulel, 2012 for your inforrnatisn and n€ces$aty

action.

Yqurs falthtutly

Enclostir€ :. Asaboye

Memo No.

sorfu $tg$,Stli,{les, eerd

/FRAD o

Ms*
Sub{otdtor, Bonal

eq.py along;r{ith Proqsedirg;Of S-iD.L.€ (Fo, }$t Rights) meeEu8 submltted
Cum-Chair.rr-ta& DiG; f]Forerf Ri$tts,. , Sundargarh.for favour of kind Information.

g\'
g,ts

M(nno No. LEqq / FRA Da

Sub-Collsctor, Bonai

submiti€d tD the ProiectCopy aloqg with Ptocfedln5.of SJ.L'C. (Forest Rightsl meetirg
Adrninistrator, Bonal/ DFO,36nat/ DFO, Rour.kela for information.

"Fr--

Sab-

t"temotto.2f V9 lrna ocl b w

Copy along with Proceeding of S.D'LC' (Forest Rights) meeting set'lt to ali members of

S.D.L.C, (Forest Rights l, Bonai / All Tehsildars/ Ali BD0s cfthls Sub-Divisiotr for information and

necessary action.

}?

to th€ collecto.r:

s
Sub- ot Bon



,
FN

suB,co Llgc,ToR. BoN.Ar.

The sub-Divisional Leve.r comirlittde (Forqst RigltsJ Meating und€r FRq.z006 & its
Subsequent Anrendment Rule, 2012 held on 31.05.2023 .i iooc au in the ofi.€ chanbei of the
Sub-Collector, Bonai under the.Cirairmanship of Sub-Collecior, Bcnei.

The list of members present in the meeting is annexrd ar Ar::rexure-A,
At the outset, the sub-coJlector-cum-chairnlan, sLrb-D:r,isica:r Leve! (Foi€sa !.igir::i

Conrmittee, Bonai welcomed ali the members to the meeting

1

i)lssue of certiffcate in.Fiirm.l (Linear.ProJect) f.r diversion of 5,S52 he. for€st land
for construction of connecting road from DholtaFlahar lron Ore Block tc FWD road
Dengula in favour ofM/s Kashvl power & Steel pvt. Lt(l under I{olra Tehsl!,

Sub-Collector appriscd the committee that the Additional District Magistrate,
sundargarh has requested vide Dist, ollice Memo Nc. 2564 dated. 15.03.2023 ra issue
certificate under FRA, 2006 for diversion of 5352 ha forest land for construction cf
connecting road from Dholtapahar lion ore Biock to pwD road Dengula in favour of.M/s K-ashvi
Power & Steel Pw. Ltd, under Noira Tehsil, Further Sub-Collector, Bonai stated the cornrnittee .rhai
Tehsildar, Koira has reported that the actual forest area proposed for diversion is 5.305 ha. (5,3a6
ha. as per DGPS map) instead of 5.352 ha. Accordingly Tehsilda:, Koi;a has submitted FRA certificate as

per Form' l for diversion of 5.305 ha. [5.346 ha. as per DGps map)forest land in favcir: oi M1s Kashvi
Power & steel Pvt.,Ltd for coristruction or.connecting roati from Dholtqpahar [ror': cie Block to
PWD road Dengula whiih is duly cerrified by the Block Develcpnrent officei Koira, ?ehsildar, lioira
& Welfare Extension Officer, Koiia.

The FRA certificate as per Form- 1 submitted by Tehsildar, Koira reveals that;
a) The complete process for identification and settlement of Rights urder FRA has

been carried out for entire 5.305 ha. (5.345 ha. as per DGPS nrapj of fcrest lancl

.proposed for diversion in Koira Tehsil for the graject.

b] No such facilities managed by covernmen: r.quiring diversion cf fcr:-:t i;nC u1s 3{2)

of Forest RiBht Act, 2006 exists over forest lard propcsed for Civersion.

c) The proposal does not recognized righis c: Prirniiive Tribal Grocp-. iiiG) ;:rC Pre-

Agricultural Communities (PAC),

dJ No new FRA claim applicalion has beea r:ceived in the sp.cisl Cdve under

saturation of FRA wilhin the proposei are; l.:r' di,, ers;:n.

The above mentioned reports received frqm TehsilCar, Koi.a c:siiises t'''tat, all acir: ta r: ieen adopted

positively in maintaining equity in adherence to inte|d.i Gov: -r - i8!,r:es.

After threadbate discussion, basing on the r€pcrt c: i€-:iii3:, Koi:'4, t!: Sii-i. '::i:-r;l:irously

decided to recommend the proposal to the DLc for approvai !r fa;cr:: cf the ulei aEe;r:r id/s Kashvi

Power & Steel Pvt. Ltd. lt is also decided in the meciiits l:Lr. !i a:ry sT & oTF: t,ii: n3 aflected in

future on the saicl linear project will be settled by tir: Lrse: :.:.i.) as ller nclii; ciCcl'1. guidelines

received from tine to tine and provision ullcei irri:.ii P,igjl'" Act, zil:lE fl ii.. s'.ri;sequent

amendment rules, 2012,



&

iillszue of certilicate i:i Form"fl {Ng4.tipeqr proje€tJ for diverston at 4.775 ha. fo.esr
land-for capacity enhancemert of Sponge tron pirr;;;l;;;g;; ;;;, ;;;;;;;;
B.R. Sponge & Power Ltd under Lahun ipara Tehsil,

sub-collectorr Bonai siated the cornmittee trlat in spite of several intimarion
Tehsiladar, Lahunipara has not submi$ed FRA c€rtificate In FormJI, land schedule & cps
reading map for diversion of 4-7ZS ha. of torest iand for non-forest purpose for capacity
enhancement of Sponge rro. prant to Integrated Steer plant by M/s B,R. Sponge & power
Lrd.

After detailed discussion, the committee i,rstrucaed rehsildar, Lahunipara to take
necessary steps for submission of the FRA cerrificate along with land schedule & GpS
rcading map for th0 projeot to thc SDLC earl;r for further neccssary rctior.

iii)l{ala Barrage Irrigation Proiect.
Sub-Collector, Bonai stated the committee that in spite of several intimation, lhe

cram sabha resolution and report ofTehslladar, Lahunipara on diversion of Forest land for
Non-Forest purpose for Kala Barrage Irrigatior Fl.oJect are not yet received. In this
connection, Tehsildar, Lahuniapara stated that the village:-s of Banki are reluctant to give
their consent for t}le proiect as they will not be benefitted from the said project. Sub-
Collector instructed Tehsildar, Lahunipara to consult with villagers and get their consent for
the project.

After detailed discussion lhe committe€ instructed Tehsiidar, Lahunipara to take
necessary steps for subnission of the Gram Sabha resolutiou as well as FM certificate to
the SDI,C early for further necessary action.

iv)Karapani Inigation Proiect.
Sub-Collector, Bonai stated the comnrittee that in spite of several intimation, the

Gram Sabha resolution and FRA ccrtificate of Tehsildar, Lahuniparal Bonai on diversion oi
Forest land for Non-Forest purpose for Karapani lrrigation Proiect are not yet received, The

committee instrircted Tehsildar, Bonai to submit the FRA certif,cate to the SDLC for further
action.

Fu$her, Sub-Collector. Bonai stared that, out of 10 village under i,ahunipara Telril,
08 nos. ofvillages have given theii ccnsent for the project but villagers of Rania and ADgul

didn't give their consent. Sub-Collector, Bonaijnsiructed Tehsildar, Lahunipara t0 sensitize

th€ villagers of Ranja and Angul aboul the projEcr and tell the villagels lhat better livelihood

oppoftunities will come through Kal'apa i Irrigation Proiect as proper irrigation facilities

will be availablety this project for their farmlands and get their consent for the project.

After detailed discussion the comrnittee instructed Tehsildar & welfare Extension

oificer, Lahunipar-a/Bonai to submit the FRA certificate along with 6ran: sabha resoj''ttions

tc the SDLC at an eariy for further necessary action

f
Iia&

Sub-Co}lector, Bonai apprised tile comu')ittee that 605 nc of DLC approved IFR

claims[ Bonai- 21, Lahunirara- 254, G rundia- 201 & Koira- 1"29) fort'arded to ai!

,i.e6siliars under Bonai sub-Division for insertiug cPS reading map But. till date oniy 260

.l,l*,."."lu".,from,leirsildarsafternecessarycomplianceandlesl345clailns{Bonai-9.
iatrunipara- 1O: a Curundia' 153) ai'e pending for submission to iire sDLc'

The committec itlstructed Tehsildar, Bonai/Lahunipai'alc urundia to take necessary

,tup, for'.".ty subl)lission of the Dending IFR claims to SDLC aflet inserting CPS reaiing

map.



CFR claims
sub'collector, Bonai apprrsed trre comriirree that, 04 no. of cFR craims of vilrage

Kucheita Ha$odha, Ergeda, chhidi are pending with the Divisionar Forest officer, Rourkela
& 01 no. of cFR claim of vilrage Madhupur is pending rvith the Divisronar Forest officer,
Bonai for GPS reading work since long. The comrnittee instructedAcF, Rourkela & Bonai for
early suburission otsaid 05 no. ofCFR claims afrer nccessary compliance.
Demarcation & Correctior ofRoR urder FRA- 2006

Sub-Collector, Bonai reviewed the ntatter ;:id expressed displeasure for poor
performance of the Tehsildars on upload of Roti in Bhulekh portal. sub-collector irstructed
all rehsildars to dispose all pending cases oi upciaring RoB. in Bhurekh portar ar an earry to
clear the pendency and submit the MpR by Srh of€aci) succeeding months regularly,

Cofrection of Rol{ nde} Irllq

ROR Uploaded in Bhulekij polta!

tnformaticn on Demarcatlon

Tn3 it:sg;,i:g ended with tii6 vote otti:ark: to the chair and pariitil2:rts

Sub-Coll a- h

SD LC[Forest RightsJ, Bonai

AI 'r"fn1an,

Sl. No. Tehsll Title Distributed ROR Carrected Pendi
Bonai t294 i08E
Lahurrl ada .2879 zB79

0Gurrrndia 2945 2945
Kol0a 2s96 2596 0

Total B626 1088

SI. No. i

t

?ehsil Title Disrributed ROR Upioaded
ia Bhulekh

Portal

Pending

Bonai L294 za6 r.088
Lahunipada 2879 2623 256

3 Curundia 2945 552 2'393
4 Koida 2596 2391 z0s
Toral 9714 c.'11) 3942

Sl, No. Tehsil TitIe DistribuaeC Demarcation
Made

Pending for
Bemarcation

.1 lUonat 129+ 1294 0

2 Lahunipada ZB79 0
, Gurundia 2945 2945 c

1toa. 2596 n

9714 9714 0
!\olG:

Total



['lemoNo.]!(! 
oabd !j. 7 2 3

Copy fonrrarded to the Sub.Colleclor, Bonai for informatbn &

"l

action. He is requested lo take necessary follow up action after receipt of repo6 3.1sngwithFonn-l ftom Tehsitdar Koina observing all formalities prescribed. The SDLC Shall exarnine

to the DLC for taking further action.

t '**(-Yo"
oro,.,,rHr($n*,",

Sundargarh

the report and submit exhaustive repsrt / proceeding

Memo No. 2fG S 6s1g6 6- 3- 73
Copy forwarded to the project Administrator-cunrChairman DLC,

sundargarh for informalion & necessary action, He is requested to take necessary
proper follow up action for issue of FRA certificate afler receipt of report in Fonn-l fiom

Tehsildar, Koira and SDLC report aterobserving all formalities.

Addt. D
Sundargarh

Memo No. 2 J(( urt"o | 5 ' ?. 73
Copy to the Authorized Signatory, For and Behalf of lvUs Kashvi Pcnter &

Sleel hrt. Ltd,, Kashvi Mall, 4s Ftoor, Mining Road, Keonjhar, Odisha for information &

necessary action.
")

Addl- Dis
Sundargarh

o
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Department of Water Resources.
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1. NOC No.:

3. lication No.:

m'/day

cGwA/NOC/M tN/ORtc t20231 17 542
21414591tONMrNl2022

lssuence 1,,0112023

Safe
GWRE 2020)

5 Project Status: New Project NOC Type: New
7_ Valid from: 't2t01t2023

I Ground Water Abstraction Permitted:

Fresh Water

Valid up to: 'U01t2025I

Saline Dewatering Total
Im3/year m3/day m3/day m'lye6f m3/day m3/year

:

:1

97.00 29100.00

Abstraction Sfudure'
DC

Ground Water

12. Number of
constructed/

"DWLR

0. Details ofground water abstradion

Total Existing
structures

Total Proposed No.:I
DCB

o
TW ,ry

00 a

MP] MPu iDW, DCB I rr,tF"i-rr,rp,' 
-'.;.., 

--.".^..i0:o
i__.-..--,1.9.--r. 9 -,i.-o -l 0.

Well: TW-Tube Well; MP:Mine P,t;MPu-[,line Fumps

ration Charges paid (Rs.):

bservation wells)

29.t00.00

fr,f 

"nitoring 
Mechanismof Piezcmgters

& Monitoring mecha

Manua! , DWLR*' R With Telem

0

(Compliance Gonditions given overleaq

This is an auto generated dodJment & ne€d not to be signeC.

Projecl Name: Dholtapahar lron C)re Block

iBlock:
District:

Pin Code

Sundargarh

Communication Address: r,'Ehubaneswar, Khordha,

Address of CGWB Regional Office :

I

gula

State:

Den

At-sarkanda Reserve Forest, Dengula, Koira

- 750001
, Bhuial Bhawan, Khandagiri

Project Address:

Village:

Square, Nh-s, Bhubaneshwar, Khord
Central Ground Water Board South

1234lp, Gobindaprasad, Bomikhal, Bhuban
Odisha - 751010

DW BW

0

'18/11, EiITFITE EIiFg, Cr;IRB+9, ir{ ffi - llq)ll / tEi/u, Jrmnagar House, Mansingh Ro5d, New D€lbi-ll00l I
Photr.r (0rl) 23383561 Fer:23382051,233857 43

Website: cgw.-Eocgov.in
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